exposure to market risk is a function of borrowing activities and revenue generating and operating activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk

management is to avoid excessive exposure in our foreign currency revenues and costs.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk on account of its Trade receivables,Trade & other payables in foreign currency. The functional currency of the

Company is Indian Rupee. The Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its currency risk, most with a maturity of less than one year from the

reporting date.

Following is the derivative financial instruments to hedge the foreign exchange rate risk as of 31st March, 2022

Cash & Cash equivalents (E)   -   -   -   -

Total (F)=(D+E)   55.63   -   -   -

Net exposure (C-F)   (40.91)   -   -   -

31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021

USD   -   -   75.78   72.28

GBP   -   -   -   92.39

MMK   -   -   -   0.05

MMK is Burmese kyat which is used in Myanmar

Sensitivity analysis

 ₹ In Lacs

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2022

3% movement

 USD (1.68)   1.68

GBP -   -

Others -   -

Total (1.68)   1.68

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2021

3% movement

 USD 1.23   (1.23)

GBP -   -

JPY -   -

Others -   -

Total 1.23   (1.23)

Profit or loss

Profit or loss

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year-:.

Average rate in ₹ Year-end spot rate in ₹

GBP is Great Britain Pound which is used in UK.

Other currencies includes RMB (Renminbi) which is used in China & Euro.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies at 31st March would have affected the measurement of

financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all

other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.